other relevant factors such as supply and demand in the employment market.]

I The categories of plan assets as a % of total plan assets are:

Insurance plan 0% 100% 100% 0% 100% 100%

J Amount recognised in current and previous four years:

` in Lakhs

Particulars  As at March 31

Gratuity: 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Defined benefit obligation  300  258  197  188  182

Fair value of Plan Assets  280  237  217  166  142

Deficit / [Surplus] in the plan  20  21  (20)  22  40

Actuarial Loss / [Gain] on Plan Obligation  (22)  26  (45)  (27)  13

Actuarial Loss/ [Gain] on Plan Assets  -   -   -   -   -

The expected contributions for Defined Benefit Plan for the next financial year will be in line with FY 2020-21.

The average duration of future service of defined benefit plan obligation as at March 31, 2021: 22.79 years [as at March 31, 2020 : 23.34 years].

Note: 21 - Provisions: (Contd...)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Contd...)

114 | Zydus Wellness Limited

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

CORPORATE
OVERVIEW

STATUTORY
REPORTS

Sensitivity analysis:

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption is shown below:

` in Lakhs

Assumptions Medical Leave  Leave Wages  Gratuity

 As at March 31

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Impact on obligation:

 Discount rate increase by 0.5%  (2)  (2)  (13)  (12)  (12)  (10)

 Discount rate decrease by 0.5%  2  2  14  10  13  12

 Annual salary cost increase by 0.5%  2  2  14  10  12  12

 Annual salary cost decrease by 0.5%  (2)  (2)  (13)  12  (12)  (10)

The following payments are expected contributions to the defined benefit plan in future years:
` in Lakhs

Particulars As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

Within the next 12 months [next annual reporting period]  70  68
Between 2 and 5 years  232  220
Between 5 and 10 years  276  249
Total expected payments  578  537

Note: 22 - Borrowings:

` in Lakhs
Particulars As at

March 31, 2021
As at

March 31, 2020
Loans repayable on Demand:
 Working Capital Loans from Banks [Secured]  -   1,630
 Working Capital Loans from Banks [Unsecured]  4,975  -
Total  4,975  1,630

Note: 21 - Provisions: (Contd...)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Contd...)

Annual Report 2020-21 | 115

Note: 23 -Trade Payables:

` in Lakhs

Particulars As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

Dues to Micro and Small Enterprises [*]  98  10

Dues to other than Micro and Small Enterprises  3,460  3,287

Total  3,558  3,297

[*] Disclosure in respect of Micro and Small Enterprises:

 A. Principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier as at year end  98  10

 B. Interest due thereon  2  -

 C.  Amount of interest paid by the Company in terms of section 16 of the MSMED
Act, along with the amount of the payment made to the supplier beyond the
appointed day during the year.

 -   -

 D.  Amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment
(which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but
without adding the interest specified under the MSMED Act.

 -   -

 E.  Amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of the accounting
year.

 2  -

 F. Amount of further interest remaining due and payable in succeeding years.  2  -